
IAN 94544

  
EINHAND-
WINKELSCHLEIFERSTÄNDER
Montage-, Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise

 
ANGLE GRINDER STAND
Assembly-, Operation and Safety Notes

KULMAHIOMAKONEEN TELINE
Asennun-, käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeet

ENHANDS VINKELSLIPHÅLLLARE
Monterings- bruks- och säkerhetsanvisningar

ENHÅNDS VINKELSLIBER-STATIV
Montage-, betjenings- og sikkerhedsinformationer

angle grinder stand



GB / IE	 Assembly-, Operation and Safety Notes	 Page	 3
FI	 Asennun-, käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeet	 Sivu	 9
SE	 Monterings- bruks- och säkerhetsanvisningar	 Sidan	 15
DK	 Montage-, betjenings- og sikkerhedsinformationer 	 Side	 21
DE / AT / CH	 Montage-, Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise	 Seite	 27



3 GB/IE

Introduction
Proper use.............................................................................................................................................Page	 4
Description of parts and features........................................................................................................Page	 4
Included items......................................................................................................................................Page	 5
Technical data......................................................................................................................................Page	 5

Safety advice
General safety advice.........................................................................................................................Page	 5

Assembly..........................................................................................................................................Page	 7

Operation........................................................................................................................................Page	 8

Cleaning and care.....................................................................................................................Page	 8

Disposal.............................................................................................................................................Page	 8



4 GB/IE

The following icons / symbols are used in this instruction manual:

Read instruction manual! 
Never leave children unsupervised 
with the packaging materials or the 
device.

Observe caution and safety notes!
 

Wear protective glasses, hearing 
protection, protective gloves and dust 
protection mask.

Caution – electric shock!  
Danger to life!

Dispose packaging and appliance in 
an environmentally-friendly way!

Risk of fire!

Angle grinder stand

	 �Introduction 

	� Familiarise yourself with the product 
prior to assembly. Carefully read the 
following assembly instructions and 

safety tips. Only use the product as instructed and 
only for the indicated field of application. Keep 
instructions in a safe place. Submit all documents to 
a third party if distributing the product.

	 Proper use

This product is intended to provide a method of 
holding a hand-held angle grinder in a fixed position 
while using it for cutting. The product is suitable for 
most hand-held angle grinders that take a disc 115 
or 125 mm diameter disc. Any use other than that 
described above or modification to the product is 
not permitted and could lead to injury and/or 
damage to the product. The manufacturer accepts 
no liability for loss or damage arising from improper 
use. The product is not intended for commercial use.

	� Description of parts  
and features

1 	 Adjustment screw with rubber buffer (short)
2 	 Metal rod
3 	 Handle
4 	 Nut (guard mount)
5 	 Safety guard
6 	 Plastic bushing M6
7 	 Plastic bushing M8
8 	 Washer (mounting bolt)
9 	 Mounting bolt M6 (angle grinder)
10 	 Mounting bolt M8 (angle grinder)
11 	 Mounting bolt M10 (angle grinder)
12 	 Nut (mounting bolt M6 angle grinder)
13 	 Nut (mounting bolt M8 angle grinder)
14 	 Nut (mounting bolt M10 angle grinder)
15 	 Distance piece (60 mm)
16 	 Distance piece (90 mm)
17 	 Distance piece (130 mm)
18 	 Front mounting piece
19 	 Plastic locating piece (mounting piece)
20 	 Adjustment screw with rubber buffer (long)
21 	 Fastening screw (vice)
22 	 Rotary adjustment knob (vice)
23 	 Vice adjustment thread (vice)
24 	 Guide bolt(vice)
25 	 Guide(vice)
26 	 Square nut (guide rail)
27 	 Stop (vice)
28 	 Stop (vice rear jaw)



5 GB/IE

29 	 Washer (fastening bolt vice rear jaw)
30 	 Fastening bolt (vice rear jaw)
31 	� Hexagonal socket head screw (fastening of 

mounting piece)
32 	 Base plate
33 	 Saddle
34 	 Washer (hexagonal socket head screw saddle)
35 	� Hexagonal socket head screw (fastening of 

saddle)
36 	 Mount
37 	 Clip
38 	 Rear mounting piece
39 	 Nut (mounting bolt guard mount)
40 	 Mounting bolt (guard mount)
41 	 Vice

	 Included items

Check that all the items and accessories are 
present and that the product and its all parts have 
no defects immediately after unpacking. Do not 
assemble the product if any of the included items 
listed below are missing.

1 x Base plate
1 x Saddle
2 x Washers (hexagonal socket head screw saddle)
2 x �Hexagonal socket head screws (fastening of 

saddle)
2 x �Hexagonal socket head screws (fastening of 

mounting pieces)
1 x Mount
1 x Adjustment screw with rubber buffer (long)
2 x Mounting bolts M10 (angle grinder)
2 x Mounting bolts M8 (angle grinder)
2 x Mounting bolts M6 (angle grinder)
2 x Nuts (mounting bolts M10 angle grinder)
2 x Nuts (mounting bolts M8 angle grinder)
2 x Nuts (mounting bolts M6 angle grinder)
1 x Handle
1 x Metal rod
1 x Safety guard
1 x Adjustment screw with rubber buffer (short)
2 x Mounting pieces
2 x Plastic location pieces (mounting pieces)
2 x Fastening screws (vice)

1 x Vice adjustment thread (vice)
1 x Rotary adjustment knob (vice)
1 x Guide bolt (vice)
1 x Guide (vice)
1 x Clip
3 x Square nuts (guide rail)
1 x Stop (vice)
1 x Stop (vice rear jaw)
2 x Fastening bolts (vice rear jaw)
2 x Washers (fastening bolts vice rear jaw)
1 x Mounting bolt (guard mount)
1 x Nut (mounting bolt guard mount)
1 x Nut (guard mount)
3 x Distance pieces (60 / 90 / 130 mm)
3 x Washers (mounting bolt)
2 x Plastic bushings M6
2 x Plastic bushings M8

	 Technical data

Max. dimensions of the workpiece:
Tubes:			  round tube: 30 x 2 mm (ø x t)
					    other shapes: 30 x 2 mm (W x t)
Bars: 			   round bar: ø 12 mm
					    other shapes: 12 mm (W)
Plates:			  45 x 2 mm (W x t)

Material / Weight:
Material:	 cast aluminium, cast iron (main material)
Weight:	 2.9 kg (±5%) 

Safety advice

Warning!  Read all the safety advice 
and instructions. Failure to observe the safety 
advice and instructions could result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious injury.

General safety advice

	�  	� DANGER OF LOSS OF LIFE 
AND ACCIDENT TO INFANTS 
AND CHILDREN! Never leave 

	� children unsupervised with the packaging materials. 



6 GB/IE

Packaging materials present a suffocation hazard. 
Children often underestimate danger. Always 
keep the product out of reach of children. This 
product is not a toy.

	� Keep your working area clean and well lit.  
Untidy or poorly lit working areas can lead to 
accidents.

	� Store the angle grinder stand in dust-free and 
dry conditions.

	� To avoid danger to life from 
electric shock!

	� Ensure that the mains lead does not enter the 
working area of the disc or lie within range of 
flying sparks.

	� Always keep the angle grinder’s mains lead in 
place using the clip 37 .

	� Always pull your angle grinder’s mains plug 
out of the mains socket before you carry out 
any cleaning or adjustment of your angle 
grinder stand.

�Avoiding the danger of injury 
and/or damage to property! 

	�  	� While working with your angle 
grinder always wear protective 
glasses, hearing protection and 

	� safety gloves, and if necessary a hairnet (with 
long hair) and a dust mask (depending on the 
materials being cut).

	� Do not wear loose clothing while you are 
working with your angle grinder stand.

	� Fasten the angle grinder stand through the 
fastening holes down on to a 
workbench / table. Ensure that the 
workbench / table and the stand are stable.

	� CAUTION! DANGER OF INJURY! Ensure 
that you do not come into contact with the 
cutting disc while working. 

	 Always use the cutting disc safety guard 5 .
	� Use this angle grinder stand only with angle 

grinders that have a suitable metal protective 
guard around the disc.

	� Position this protective guard on the grinder in 
such a way that the lower part of the rotating 
cutting disc is uncovered and the grinder’s 
protective guard cannot come into contact with 
the workpiece.

	�  	� CAUTION! DANGER OF FIRE! 
Cutting metal creates sparks. Ensure 
that there are no ignitable materials 

	 in the working area.
	� Sparks can damage paint, glass and other 

surfaces. Do not wear clothing made of nylon 
or polyester; wear suitable, non-inflammable 
working clothes.

	� Ensure that the workpiece is held firmly in 
place and lies tightly against the base plate.

	� Do not use the device on workpieces that are 
too large, otherwise they cannot be held firmly 
in middle of the vice.

	� Check before and regularly during use that the 
screws, bolts and other fixings are firmly seated.

	� Check the stand regularly for damage. 
Vibrations can loosen screws, bolts and other 
fixings during use.

	� Never use your angle grinder stand if you 
discover that it is damaged in any way.

	� Ensure that the cutting disc of your angle grinder 
is mounted at right angles to the base plate.

	� Use cutting discs only and not roughing discs 
in this stand.

	� Check the cutting disc of your angle grinder 
regularly for damage.

	� Never use a disc if you discover it has any dents, 
nicks or other damage. It could disintegrate.

	� Do not allow parts of your body to come within 
working range of the cutting disc until after it 
has come to a standstill.

	� When cutting follow the instructions of the 
manufacturers of the electrical power tool and 
the cutting disc. 

	� Use angle grinders that have a cutting disc 
diameter of 115 or 125 mm only.

	� Do not allow anyone else to come within the 
working range of the device while you are 
using it.



7 GB/IE

	 Assembly

	 CAUTION! DANGER OF FIRE! Assemble 
and use the product on a fire-resistant surface only. 

The following tools are required for  
assembly:
7 x 	�Open spanners (1 x 8 mm, 2 x 10 mm,  

2 x 14 mm, and possibly 2 x 17 mm)
2 x 	Allen key
1 x 	Slotted head screwdriver (approx. 5 mm)

Follow these steps:
	� Fasten the saddle 33  on to the base plate 32

with the hexagonal socket head screws 35  
and washers 34  (see Fig. A).

	� Fasten the handle 3  on to the mount 36  with 
the projecting screw thread and the corresponding 
nut (see Fig. A).

	� Note: Please bear in mind that the angle 
grinder must be fitted with a suitable cutting 
disc before assembly. It is not possible to 
change the disc with the angle grinder installed 
in the stand.

	 Now mount the angle grinder in the mount 36 .
	� Note: At this point, first check the size of the 

handle thread of your angle grinder. It may be 
M6, M8 or M10.

	� Then place the corresponding mounting bolts 9 , 
10 , 11 , washers 8  and matching nuts 12 , 13 , 
14 , distance pieces 15 , 16 , 17  and plastic 
bushings 6 , 7  to one side, ready for use.

	� Insert the necessary plastic bushings 6 , 7  
into the mounting pieces 18 , 38  (see Fig. B).

	� Note: Ensure that the size of the plastic 
bushings 6 , 7  matches the required 
mounting bolts 9 , 10 . Plastic bushings are not 
required for mounting bolts M10 11 . 

	� Screw the matching mounting bolt 9 , 10 , 11  
through the rear mounting piece 38  (see Fig. B).

	� Fasten the rear mounting piece 38  in place by 
tightening the corresponding size of nut 12 , 13 , 
14  on the mounting bolt 9 , 10 , 11  (i.e. by 
turning it in the direction of the mounting piece 38) 
(see Fig. B).

	� Insert the adjustment screw 20  through the 
bottom hole and the adjustment screw 1  

through the top hole of the mount 36 . Note 
that later the rubber buffers of these screws 
must lie against the angle grinder housing. 	
 

	� Note: First insert these screws so that the rubber 
buffers lie directly against the mount 36 .

	� Now push the plastic locating pieces 19  of the 
mounting pieces 18 , 38  on to the guide of the 
mount 36  (Figure B).

	� Then attach the mounting pieces 18 , 38  
through the plastic locating pieces 19  with the 
hexagonal socket head screws 31  in the 
elongated holes in the mount 36  (see Fig. A).

	� Place the desired distance piece 15 , 16 , 17  on 
the mounting bolt 9 , 10 , 11  and washer 8  
on to the front mounting piece 18  (see Fig. D). 

	� Note: The three distance pieces 15 , 16 , 17  
are of different lengths. Choose the distance 
piece 15, 16, 17 of the most appropriate length.

	� Note: Set the distance piece 15 , 16 , 17  so 
that the cutting disc cannot come into contact 
with the workbench / table below the base 
plate 32  (see Figure E).

	� Screw the matching mounting bolt 9 , 10 , 11  
through the front mounting piece 18 .

	� Fasten the front mounting piece 18  in place by 
tightening the corresponding size of nut 12 , 13 , 
14  on the mounting bolt 9 , 10 , 11  (i.e. by 
turning it in the direction of the mounting piece 18).

	� Now set the adjustment screws 1 , 20  so that 
the angle grinder is aligned at right angles to 
the base plate 32  and firmly attached to the 
mount 36 .

	� After slightly loosening the hexagonal socket 
head screws 35 , adjust the saddle 33  so that 
the cutting disc of the angle grinder lowers into 
centre of the slot provided in the base plate 32 . 

	� Now attach the safety guard 5 . To do this 
push the safety guard 5  on to the metal rod 2  
and fasten it in place with the nut 4  (see Fig. C).

	� Now insert the metal rod 2  into the 
corresponding opening in the mount 36  and 
fasten it in place with the nut 39  and the 
mounting bolt 40  (see Fig. C).

	� Always keep the angle grinder’s mains lead in 
place using the clip 37 .

	� After assembly is complete, switch the angle 



8 GB/IE

grinder on for a few seconds and then switch it 
off again. Check again that all the screws, 
bolts and fixings are firmly seated.

	 Operation

	� Place the workpiece on to the base plate 32  
against the rear stop 27  and secure it with the 
vice 41 .

	� Note: Ensure that the workpiece lies against 
the base plate 32 .

	� CAUTION! DANGER OF INJURY! Ensure 
that the length of the workpiece is at least half 
the length of the stop 27 , otherwise the 
workpiece may become loose and slide out.

	� Set the vice 41  so that the workpiece lines up 
with the centre of the cutting disc.

	� Now switch on the angle grinder and press it 
down on to the workpiece.

	� Avoid any backwards movement and apply 
even pressure on the workpiece.

	 Cleaning and care

	� Use a slightly moist, fluff-free cloth when you 
are cleaning or polishing the product.

	 Disposal

	� The packaging is made entirely of 
recyclable materials, which you may 
dispose of at local recycling facilities. 

Contact your local refuse disposal authority for 
more details of how to dispose of your worn-out 
product.



9 FI

Johdanto
�Määräystenmukainen käyttö................................................................................................................ Sivu	 10
�Osien kuvaus......................................................................................................................................... Sivu	 10
�Toimitukseen kuuluu............................................................................................................................... Sivu	 11
�Tekniset tiedot........................................................................................................................................ Sivu	 11

Turvallisuusohjeet
Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet....................................................................................................................... Sivu	 11

Asennus.............................................................................................................................................. Sivu	 12

Käyttö.................................................................................................................................................. Sivu	 13

Puhdistus ja hoito....................................................................................................................... Sivu	 14

Hävittäminen................................................................................................................................. Sivu	 14



10 FI

Kulmahiomakoneen teline

	 Johdanto

	� Tutustu tuotteeseen ennen sen asennusta. 
Lue tarkkaavaisesti myös seuraava 
asennusohje sekä käyttö- ja 
turvallisuusohjeet. 

Käytä tuotetta vain kuvatulla tavalla ja ainoastaan 
ilmoitettuihin käyttötarkoituksiin. Säilytä tämä 
käyttöohje huolellisesti. Anna kaikki ohjeet mukaan, 
jos luovutat laitteen edelleen.

	� Määräystenmukainen käyttö

Tuote on tarkoitettu kiinteäksi kiinnitysavuksi 
katkaisutöissä käsikulmahiomakoneilla. Tuote 
soveltuu käytettäväksi useimmissa yhden käden 
kulmahiomakoneissa, joiden laikkakoko on 115 tai 
125 mm. Muunlainen käyttö tai muutosten teko 
laitteeseen on määräystenvastaista ja voi aiheuttaa 
huomattavia tapaturmavaaroja ja / tai tuotteen 
vahingoittumisen. Valmistaja ei ota mitään vastuuta 
määräystenvastaisesta käytöstä aiheutuneista 
vahingoista. Tuote ei ole tarkoitettu ammattimaiseen 
käyttöön.

	� Osien kuvaus

1 	 Säätöruuvi kumipuskurein (lyhyt)
2 	 Metallitanko
3 	 Kädensija
4 	 Mutteri (suojuksen pidike)
5 	 Suojus
6 	 Muovihylsy M6
7 	 Muovihylsy M8
8 	 Aluslevy (lukkoruuvi)
9 	 Lukkoruuvi M6 (kulmahiomakone)
10 	 Lukkoruuvi M8 (kulmahiomakone)
11 	 Lukkoruuvi M10 (kulmahiomakone)
12 	 Mutteri (lukkoruuvi M6 kulmahiomakone)
13 	 Mutteri (lukkoruuvi M8 kulmahiomakone)
14 	 Mutteri (lukkoruuvi M10 kulmahiomakone)
15 	 Välike (60 mm)
16 	 Välike (90 mm)
17 	 Välike (130 mm)
18 	 Etummainen pidätyspultti
19 	 Muovikiinnitin (pidätyspultti)
20 	 Säätöruuvi kumipuskurein (pitkä)
21 	 Kiinnitysruuvi (ruuvipidike)
22 	 Ruuvikahva (ruuvipidike)
23 	 Pidätinkierre (ruuvipidike)
24 	 Ohjausruuvi (ruuvipidike)
25 	 Ohjaus (ruuvipidike)
26 	 Neliömutteri (ohjauskisko)
27 	 Vaste (ruuvipidike)
28 	 Vaste (takimmainen pidike)

Tässä käyttöohjeessa käytetään seuraavia kuvakkeita / symboleja:

Lue käyttöohje!
Älä koskaan jätä lapsia pakkausmate-
riaalien ja laitteen läheisyyteen ilman 
valvontaa.

Huomioi varoitus- ja turvaohjeet!
 

Käytä suojalaseja, kuulosuojainta, 
suojakäsineitä ja hengityssuojainta.

Varo sähköiskua! Hengenvaara! Hävitä pakkaus ja laite  
ympäristöystävällisesti!

Palonvaara!



11 FI

29 	 Aluslevy (kiinnitysruuvi takimmainen pidike)
30 	 Kiinnitysruuvi (takimmainen pidike)
31 	 Kuusioruuvi (pidätyspultin kiinnitys)
32 	 Peruslevy
33 	 Satula
34 	 Aluslevy (kuusioruuvi satula)
35 	 Kuusioruuvi (pidätyspultin kiinnitys)
36 	 Pidike
37 	 Klemmari
38 	 Takimmainen pidätyspultti
39 	 Mutteri (pidätinruuvi suojuksen pidike)
40 	 Lukkoruuvi (suojuksen pidike)
41 	 Ruuvipidike

	� Toimitukseen kuuluu

Tarkista välittömästi toimituksen purkamisen jälkeen, 
että toimitus on täydellinen ja tuote sekä sen osat 
ovat moitteettomassa kunnossa! Älä missään 
tapauksessa asenna tuotetta, ellei toimitus ole 
täydellinen.

1 x peruslevy
1 x satula
2 x aluslevy (kuusioruuvi satula)
2 x kuusioruuvi (satulan kiinnitys)
2 x kuusioruuvi (pidätinpultin kiinnitys)
1 x pidike
1 x säätöruuvi kumipuskurein (pitkä)
2 x lukkoruuvi M10 (kulmahiomakone)
2 x lukkoruuvi M8 (kulmahiomakone)
2 x lukkoruuvi M6 (kulmahiomakone)
2 x mutteri (lukkoruuvi M10 kulmahiomakone)
2 x mutteri (lukkoruuvi M8 kulmahiomakone)
2 x mutteri (lukkoruuvi M6 kulmahiomakone)
1 x kahva
1 x metallitanko
1 x suojus
1 x säätöruuvi kumipuskurein (lyhyt)
2 x pidätyspultti
2 x muovinen kiinnitin (pidätinpultti)
2 x kiinnitysruuvi (ruuvipidike)
1 x pidätinkierteet (ruuvipidike)
1 x ruuvituppi (ruuvipidike)
1 x ohjausruuvi (ruuvipidike)
1 x ohjaus (ruuvipidike)

1 x klemmari
3 x neliömutteri (ohjauskisko)
1 x vaste (ruuvipidike)
1 x vaste (takimmainen pidike)
2 x kiinnitysruuvi (takimmainen pidike)
2 x aluslevy (kiinnitysruuvi takimmainen pidike)
1 x lukkoruuvi (suojuksen pidike)
1 x mutteri (lukkoruuvi suojuksen pidike)
1 x mutteri (suojuksen pidike)
3 x välike (60 / 90 / 130 mm)
3 x aluslevy (lukkoruuvi)
2 x muovihylsy M6
2 x muovihylsy M8

	� Tekniset tiedot

Työkappaleen max. mitat:
Putket:	 pyöröputki: 30 x 2 mm (ø x v)
		  muut muodot: 30 x 2 mm (l x v)
Tangot: 	 pyöröteräs: ø 12 mm
		  muut muodot: 12 mm (l)
Levyt:	 45 x 2 mm (l x v)

Materiaali / paino:
Materiaali:	� Alumiinivalua, valurauta  

(päämateriaalit)
Paino:		  2,9 kg (±5%) 

Turvallisuusohjeet

Varoltus!  Lue kaikki 
turvallisuusohjeet ja käyttöohjeet. Mikäli 
turvallisuusohjeiden ja –määräysten noudattaminen 
laiminlyödään siitä voi olla seurauksena sähköisku, 
tulipalo ja / tai  
vakavia loukkaantumisia.

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

	�  	 �HENGEN- JA 
TAPATURMAVAARA 
PIKKULAPSILLE JA LAPSILLE! 
Älä koskaan anna pak-

	� kausmateriaalia lasten käsiin ilman valvontaa. 



12 FI

Pakkausmateriaali voi aiheuttaa 
tukehtumisvaaran. Lapset eivät useinkaan 
tunnista uhkaavia vaaroja. Pidä siksi lapset aina 
loitolla tuotteesta. Tuote ei ole mikään lasten 
leikkikalu.

	� Pidä työpaikkasi puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna. 
Epäjärjestys on huonosti valaistu työpaikka 
ovat tapaturmariski.

	� Säilytä kulmahiomakoneteline pölyttömässä ja 
kuivassa paikassa.

	� Vältä hengenvaarallinen  
sähköisku!

	� Varmistaudu, ettei verkkojohto pääse laikan 
työalueelle eikä lentävien kipinöiden alueelle.

	� Kiinnitä kulmahiomakoneen verkkojohto aina 
klemmarilla 37 .

	� Irrota kulmahiomakoneen verkkopistoke aina 
pistorasiasta, jos aiot suorittaa jotain puhdistus- tai 
säätötöitä kulmahiomakoneella.

�Vältä loukkaantumisvaara ja / 
tai aineelliset vahingot!

	�  	� Käytä kulmahiomakoneella 
työskennellessäsi aina suojalaseja, 
kuulosuojainta ja suojakäsineitä 
sekä, mikäli tarpeellista, hiusverkkoa

	�  (pitkät hiukset) ja hengityssuojainta 
(käsiteltävästä materiaalista riippuen).

	� Älä käytä kulmahiomakonetelineellä 
työskennellessäsi väljää vaatetusta.

	� Kiinnitä kulmahiomakoneteline työpöydän 
kiinnitysreikiin. Varmistaudu, että pöytä ja teline 
seisovat tukevasti.

	� VARO! LOUKKAANTUMISVAARA!  
Huolehdi siitä, ettet koskaan joudu työn aikana 
kosketuksiin katkaisulaikan kanssa. 

	� Käytä aina katkaisulaikan suojusta 5 .
	� Käytä tätä kulmahiomakonetelinettä vain  

kulmahiomakoneen kanssa, joka on varustettu 
laikan ympärillä olevalla suojuksella.

	� Sijoita tämä suojus niin, että katkaisulaikka  
pyörii alhaalla avoimena ja varo, ettei suojus 

joudu kosketuksiin työkappaleen kanssa.
	�  	� VARO! TULIPALOVAARA! 

Katkaisutöissä syntyy kipinöitä. 
Varmistaudu, ettei työalueella ole 

	 mitään syttyviä materiaaleja.
	� Kipinät voivat vahingoittaa maalia, lasia ja muita 

pintoja. Älä käytä nylonista tai polyesteristä 
valmistettuja vaatteita, vaan sopivaa 
työvaatetusta, joka ei ole helposti syttyvä. 

	� Varmistaudu, että työkappale on kiinnitetty  
hyvin ja se on tukevasti alustalla.

	� Älä käytä työkappaleita, jotka ovat liian suuria 
ruuvipidikkeellä kiinnitettäviksi.

	� Tarkista ennen käyttöä ja käytön aikana 
säännöllisesti kaikkien ruuvien kiinnitys.

	� Tarkista säännöllisesti, ettei telineessä ole 
vaurioita. Tärinä voi löysätä ruuvit käytön 
aikana.

	� Älä käytän kulmahiomakonetelinettä, jos  
havaitset siinä jotain vaurioita.

	� Varmistaudu, että kulmahiomakoneesi 
katkaisulaikka on asennettu pystysuoraan 
peruslevyyn nähden.

	� Käytä tällä telineellä vain katkaisulaikkoja, älä 
käytä rouhintalaikkoja. 

	� Tarkista kulmahiomakoneesi katkaisulaikka 
säännöllisesti, ettei siinä ole mitään vaurioita.

	� Älä käytä laikkaa, jos havaitset siinä jotain  
painumia, uurteita tai muita vaurioita. Se voi  
räjähtää.

	� Älä koskaan kurkota katkaisulaikan alueelle  
ennen kuin tämä on täysin pysähtynyt.

	� Noudata töissä sähkölaitteiden ja 
katkaisulaikkojen valmistajien ohjeita. 

	� Käytä vain kulmahiomakoneita, joiden 
katkaisulaikan halkaisija on 115 tai 125 mm.

	� Huolehdi siitä, ettei töiden aikana ole ketään 
muita henkilöitä laitteen toimintasäteen alueella.

	 Asennus

	 VARO! TULIPALOVAARA! Asenna ja 
käytä tuotetta vain tulenkestävällä alustalla. 

Asennukseen tarvitset:
7 x	�kita-avain (1 x SW8, 2 x SW10, 2 x SW14, 



13 FI

mahd. 2 x SW17)
2 x	kuusioavain
1 x 	urakantaruuviavain (n. 5 mm)

Menettele seuraavasti:
	�� Kiinnitä satula 33  kuusioruuveilla 35  sekä  

aluslevyillä 34  peruslevyyn 32  (katso kuva A).
	�� Kiinnitä kahva 3  upotetulla ruuvilla ja siihen 

kuuluvalla mutterilla pidikkeelle 36 (katso kuva A).
	� Huomautus: Pidä huolta siitä, että 

kulmahiomakone on jo ennen asennusta 
varustettu sopivalla katkaisulaikalla, koska 
laikan vaihto asennettuun 
kulmahiomakoneeseen ei ole mahdollista.

	�� Asenna nyt kulmahiomakone pidikkeeseen 36 .
	� Huomautus: Tarkista tässä ensin, onko  

kulmahiomakoneessa kierrekoon M6, M8 tai 
M10 kahvan pidike. 

	�� Aseta vastaavat lukkoruuvit 9 , 10 , 11 , 
aluslevyt 8  sekä niihin kuuluvat mutterit 12 , 
13 , 14 , välike 15 , 16 , 17  ja muovihylsyt 6 , 
7  asennusvalmiiksi.

	�� Pistä tarvittavat muovihylsyt 6 , 7  
pidätyspultteihin 18 , 38  (katso kuva B).

	� Huomautus: Tarkista, että käytät muovihylsyjä 
6 , 7 , jotka sopivat pidätinruuveihin 9 , 10 . 

Pidätinruuviin M10 11  ei tarvita muovihylsyä. 
	�� Ruuvaa sopiva lukkoruuvi 9 , 10 , 11  

takimmaiseen pidätyspulttiin 38  (katso kuva 
B).

	�� Kiinnitä takimmainen pidätyspultti 38 kiristämällä 
lukkoruvin 9 , 10 , 11  vastaava mutteri 12 , 13 , 
14  (so. kierrä pidätyspultin 38  suuntaan) (katso 
kuva B).

	�� Pistä säätöruuvi 20  pidikkeen 36  alemman  
reiän läpi ja säätöruuvi 1  ylemmän reiän läpi. 
Näiden ruuvien kumipuskureiden on myöhemmin 
oltava kulmahiomakoneen kotelolla. 

	� Huomautus: Säädä nämä ruuvit ensin niin, 
että kumipuskurit ovat välittömästi pidikkeellä 36.

	�� Pistä nyt pidätyspultin 18 , 38  muovikiinnikkeet 
19  pidikkeen 36  ohjaukselle (kuva B).

	�� Kiinnitä sitten pidätyspultit 18 , 38  näiden  
muovikiinnikkeiden läpi 19  kuusioruuveilla 31  
pidikkeen 36  pitkittäisiin reikiin (katso kuva A).

	�� Pistä etummaiselle pidätyspultille 18  haluttu 
välike 15 , 16 , 17  pidätinruuville 9 , 10 , 11  

ja aluslevylle 8  (katso kuva D). 
	� Huomautus: Mukana on 3 välikettä 15 , 16 , 

17  eri pituuksina. Valitse välike 15 , 16 , 17 , 
joka on tarvittavan pituinen.

	� Huomautus: Säädä välike 15 , 16 , 17  niin, 
että katkaisulaikka ei voi koskettaa työpöytää 
peruslevyn 32  alla (katso kuva E). 

	�� Ruuvaa sopiva lukkoruuvi 9 , 10 , 11  
etummaiseen pidätyspulttiin 18 .

	�� Kiinnitä etummainen pidätyspultti 18 kiristämällä 
lukkoruuvin 9 , 10 , 11  vastaava mutteri 12 , 
13 , 14  (so. kierrä pidätyspultin 18  suuntaan).

	�� Säädä säätöruuvit 1 , 20  nyt niin, että 
kulmahiomakone on pystysuorassa peruslevyyn 
32  nähden ja on kiinteästi asennettu pidikkeelle 
36 .

	�� Säädä satula 33 , sen jälkeen kun olet avannut 
kuusioruuvit 35  niin, että katkaisulaikka pistää 
peruslevyn 32  syvennykseen. 

	�� Asenna nyt suojus 5 . Pistä tätä varten suojus 5  
metallitangolle 2  ja kiinnitä tämä mutterilla 4  
(katso kuva C).

	�� Pistä sitten metallitanko 2  vastaavaan aukkoon 
pidikkeellä 36  ja kiinnitä tämä mutterilla 39  ja 
pidätinruuvilla 40  (katso kuva C).

	�� Kiinnitä kulmahiomakoneen johto aina 
klemmarilla 37 .

	�� Kytke kulmahiomakone asennuksen päätyttyä 
muutamaksi sekunniksi päälle ja sitten taas pois. 
Tarkista vielä kerran kaikkien ruuvien kiristys.

	 Käyttö

	�� Aseta työkappale peruslevylle 32  takimmaiselle 
vasteelle 27  ja varmista ruuvipidikkeellä 41 .

	� Huomautus: Tarkista, että työkappale on 
kunnolla peruslevyllä 32 .

	� VARO! LOUKKAANTUMISVAARA! 
Tarkista, että työkappaleen pituus on vähintään 
puolet vasteen 27  pituudesta. Muussa 
tapauksessa työkappale voi irrota ja lingota 
ulos.

	�� Säädä ruuvipidike 41  niin, että työkappale on 
katkaisulaikan keskellä.

	�� Käynnistä nyt kulmahiomakone ja paina se  
työkappaleelle.



14 FI

	�� Vältä nykäyksellisiä liikkeitä ja kohdista tasainen 
paine työkappaleeseen.

	 Puhdistus ja hoito

	�� Käytä puhdistukseen ja hoitoon vain hieman 
kostutettua nukkautumatonta liinaa.

	 Hävittäminen

	 �Koko pakkaus ja pakkausmateriaali 
koostuu vain ympäristöystävällisistä  
materiaaleista ja se voidaan hävittää 
paikalliseen kierrätyspisteeseen.

Pyydä paikkakuntasi tai kaupunkisi virastosta tietoja 
käytetyn tuotteen hävitysmahdollisuuksista.



15 SE

Inledning
�Avsedd användning.......................................................................................................................... Sidan	 16
�De olika delarna............................................................................................................................... Sidan	 16
�I leveransen ingår.............................................................................................................................. Sidan	 17
�Tekniska data..................................................................................................................................... Sidan	 17

Säkerhetsanvisningar
Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar........................................................................................................ Sidan	 17

Montering..................................................................................................................................... Sidan	 18

Handhavande........................................................................................................................... Sidan	 19

Rengöring och skötsel........................................................................................................ Sidan	 19

Avfallshantering..................................................................................................................... Sidan	 20



16 SE

Enhands vinkelsliphålllare

	 Inledning

	� Bekanta dig med produkten innan 
monteringen. Läsa noga igenom 
nedanstående monteringsanvisning samt 
drifts- och 

säkerhetsanvisningar. Använd endast produkten 
i enlighet med beskrivningen och för angivna 
ändamål. Förvara denna bruksanvisning på säker 
plats. Låt all dokumentation följa produkten, även 
vid överlämnande till tredje man.

	� Avsedd användning

Denna produkt är avsedd som stationär 
fastsättningshjälp för kaparbeten med 
handvinkelslipar. Produkten används mestadels för 
enhandsvinkelslipar med kaprondeller mellan 115 
och 125 mm. Övrig användning utöver avsedd 
användning anses som icke avsedd användning 
och kan medföra att produkten skadas. Tillverkaren 
ansvarar inte för skador vilka kan härledas ur 
felaktig hantering. Produkten är inte avsedd för 
kommersiellt bruk.

	� De olika delarna

1 	 Justeringsskruv med gummidämpare (kort)
2 	 Metallstång
3 	 Handtag
4 	 Mutter (skyddshållare)
5 	 Skydd
6 	 Plasthylsa M6
7 	 Plasthylsa M8
8 	 Underläggsbricka (stoppskruv)
9 	 Stoppskruv M6 (vinkelslip)
10 	 Stoppskruv M8 (vinkelslip)
11 	 Stoppskruv M10 (vinkelslip)
12 	 Mutter (stoppskruv M6 vinkelslip)
13 	 Mutter (stoppskruv M8 vinkelslip)
14 	 Mutter (stoppskruv M10 vinkelslip)
15 	 Avståndshållare (60 mm)
16 	 Avståndshållare (90 mm)
17 	 Avståndshållare (130 mm)
18 	 Främre stoppbult
19 	 Plastfäste (stoppbult)
20 	 Justeringsskruv med gummidämpare (lång)
21 	 Fästskruv (skruvtving)
22 	 Skruvgrepp (skruvtving)
23 	 Stoppgänga (skruvtving)
24 	 Styrskruv (skruvtving)
25 	 Styrskena (skruvtving)
26 	 Fyrkantig mutter (styrskena)
27 	 Anslag (skruvtving)
28 	 Anslag (bakre hållare)

I den här bruksanvisningen används följande piktogramsymboler :

Läs bruksanvisningen! Låt inte barn leka med  
förpackningsmaterial och produkt.

Observera varningar och  
säkerhetsanvisningarna!  

Använd skyddsglasögon, hörselskydd, 
skyddshandskar och andningsmask.

Varning för elektrisk chock! Livsfara! Lämna in förpackningen och apparaten 
till miljövänlig återvinning!

Brandrisk!



17 SE

29 	 Underläggsbricka (fästskruv bakre hållare)
30 	 Fästskruv (bakre hållare)
31 	 Insexskruv (fäste stoppbult)
32 	 Bottenplatta
33 	 Platta
34 	 Underläggsbricka (insexskruv platta)
35 	 Insexskruv (fäste platta)
36 	 Hållare
37 	 Klämma
38 	 Bakre stoppbult
39 	 Mutter (stoppskruv skyddshållare)
40 	 Stoppskruv (skyddshållare)
41 	 Skruvtving

	� I leveransen ingår

Kontrollera att alla delarna finns med i leveransen 
och att alla delar är oskadade. Montera inte 
produkten om leveransen inte är fullständig.

1 x bottenplatta
1 x platta
2 x underläggsbricka (insexskruv platta)
2 x insexskruv (fäste platta)
2 x insexskruv (fäste stoppbult)
1 x hållare
1 x justeringsskruv med gummidämpare (lång)
2 x stoppskruv M10 (vinkelslip)
2 x stoppskruv M8 (vinkelslip)
2 x stoppskruv M6 (vinkelslip)
2 x muttrar (stoppskruv M10 vinkelslip)
2 x muttrar (stoppskruv M8 vinkelslip)
2 x muttrar (stoppskruv M6 vinkelslip)
1 x handtag
1 x metallstång
1 x skydd
1 x justeringsskruv med gummidämpare (kort)
2 x stoppbultar
2 x plastfäste (stoppbult)
2 x fästskruvar (skruvtving)
1 x stoppgänga (skruvtving)
1 x skruvgrepp (skruvtving)
1 x styrskruv (skruvtving)
1 x styrskena (skruvtving)
1 x klämma
3 x fyrkantig mutter (styrskena)

1 x anslag (skruvtving)
1 x anslag (bakre hållare)
2 x fästskruvar (bakre hållare)
2 x underläggsbrickor (fästskruv bakre hållare)
1 x stoppskruv (skyddshållare)
1 x mutter (stoppskruv skyddshållare)
1 x mutter (skyddshållare)
3 x avståndshållare (60 / 90 / 130 mm)
3 x underläggsbrickor (stoppskruv)
2 x plasthylsor M6
2 x plasthylsor M8

	� Tekniska data

Arbetsstyckets maximala mått:
Rör:		 runda rör: 30 x 2 mm (ø x s)
		  övriga format: 30 x 2 mm (b x s)
Stänger: 	 rundjärn: ø 12 mm
		  övriga format: 12 mm (b)
Plattor:	 45 x 2 mm (b x s)

Material / vikt:
Material:	� Aluminium hölje, gjutgods  

(huvudmaterial)
Vikt:	 2,9 kg (± 5%) 

Säkerhetsanvisningar

Varning!  Läs alla 
säkerhetsinstruktioner och anvisningar. 
Felhantering vid tillämpning av nedan angivna 
säkerhetsinstruktioner och anvisningar kan medföra 
elstötar, brand och / eller allvarliga skador.

�Allmänna  
säkerhetsanvisningar

	�  	 �RISK FÖR LIVSFARLIGA 
SKADOR FÖR SPÄDBARN 
OCH BARN! Låt inte barn leka 

	� med förpackningsmaterialet. 
Kvävningsrisk föreligger vid hantering av 
förpackningsmaterialet. Mindre barn förstår inte 
farorna som lurar. Håll alltid mindre barn på 



18 SE

avstånd. Produkten är ingen leksak.
	� Se till att arbetsplatsen är städad och ombesörj 

ordentlig belysning. Oreda och dålig belysning 
kan medföra olycksfall.

	� Förvara stativet dammfritt och torrt.

	� Undvik personskador p.g.a. 
strömstötar.

	� Kontrollera att nätkabeln inte ligger inom 
kaprondellens arbetsområde eller utsätts för 
gnistregn.

	� Fäst alltid vinkelslipens nätkabel med klämman 37.
	� Dra ut vinkelslipens nätkontakt från uttaget innan 

rengörings- eller justeringsarbeten påbörjas.

�Undvik skaderisker och / eller 
materialskador.

	�  	� Använd alltid skyddsglasögon, 
hörselskydd och skyddshandskar 
samt eventuell hårnät (för långt hår) 
och 

	� andningsmask (beroende på arbetsmaterial) 
vid arbete med vinkelslip.

	� Använd lämplig klädsel under arbetet.
	� Fäst stativet i arbetsbordet genom 

monteringshålen. Kontrollera att bord och stativ 
står stabilt.

	� OBSERVERA! RISK FÖR SKADOR! Se till 
att inte komma i kontakt med kaprondellen  
under arbetet. 

	� Använd alltid kaprondellens skydd 5 .
	� Använd alltid detta stativ med en vinkelslip som 

är utrustad med lämpligt metallskyddskåpa 
runt kaprondellen.

	� Placera denna skyddskåpa så att kaprondellen 
löper öppet i den undre delen och skyddskåpan 
inte berör arbetsstycket.

	�  	� OBSERVERA! BRANDFARA! 
Kaparbeten innebär gnistor. 
Kontrollera att inte lättantändliga 

	 material finns inom arbetsområdet.
	� Gnistor kan skada målarfärg, glas och övriga 

ytor. Bär inte nylon- eller polyesterkläder,  

använd lämplig gnistskyddad arbetsklädsel.
	� Kontrollera att arbetsstycket är ordentligt 

fastsatt och ligger stabilt på bottenplattan.
	� Montera inte arbetsstycken som egentligen är 

för stora att använda i skruvtvingn.
	� Kontrollera att alla skruvar är ordentligt 

åtdragna före användningen och även under 
arbetet.

	� Kontrollera regelbundet att stativet inte uppvisar 
några skador. Skruvar kan lossna genom att 
det vibrerar.

	� Använd aldrig stativet om det uppvisar någon 
form av skada.

	� Kontollera att vinkelslipens kaprondell är 
monterad lodrätt mot bottenplattan.

	� Använd bara kaprondeller i stativet, 
skrubbrondeller.

	� Kontrollera alltid vinkelslipens kaprondeller  
regelbundet så att de inte är skadade.

	� Använd inte en kaprondell som uppvisar sprickor, 
spår eller annan skada. Den kan explodera.

	� Greppa inte i kaprondellens arbetsområde  
förrän den stannat helt.

	� Följ instruktionerna från elverktygets och 
kaprondellens tillverkare vad gäller kapsnitt. 

	� Använd endast vinkelslip med kaprondeller 
med diameter 115 eller 125 mm.

	� Se till att inga obehöriga personer befinner sig 
inom verktygets arbetsområde.

	 Montering

	 OBSERVERA! BRANDFARA! Montera och 
använd endast produkten på brandsäkert underlag.

Nödvändigt för montering:
7 x	�skruvnycklar (1 x NV8, 2 x NV10, 2 x NV14, 

ev. 2 x NV17)
2 x	insexnyckel
1 x	vanlig skruvmejsel (ca. 5 mm)

Gör så här:
j	�� Montera plattan 33  med insexskruvarna 35  

samt underläggsbrickor 34  på bottenplattan 32  
(se bild A).

	�� Montera handtaget 3  med skruven och 



19 SE

tillhörande mutter på hållaren 36  (se bild A).
	� Obs: Vinkelslipen måste vara utrustad med 

passande kaprondell innan slipen monteras i 	
�stativet, det går inte att byta kaprondell när  
vinkelslipen är monterad.

	�� Montera vinkelslipen i hållaren 36 .
	� Obs: Kontrollera först om vinkelslipens handtag 

har en gänga med M6, M8 eller M10.
	�� Lägg fram motsvarande stoppskruvar 9 , 10 ,  

11 , underläggsbrickor 8  samt tillhörande 
muttrar 12 , 13 , 14 , avståndshållare 15 , 16 , 
17  och plasthylsor 6 , 7 .

	�� Stick in nödvändiga platshylsor 6 , 7  i 
stoppbultarna 18 , 38  (se bild B).

	� Obs: Kontrollera att plasthylsorna 6 , 7  
verkligen passar till stoppskruvarna 9 , 10 . 
Stoppskruv M10 11  behöver ingen plasthylsa. 

	�� Stick in passande stoppskruvar 9 , 10 , 11   
genom den bakre stoppbulten 38  (se bild B).

	�� Montera den bakre stoppbulten 38  genom att 
dra Ât stoppskruvarnas 9 , 10, 11 motsvarande 
muttrar 12 , 13 , 14  (dvs vrid mot stoppbulten 
38 ) (se bild B).

	�� Stick in justeringsskruven 20  genom det undre 
hålet och justeringsskruven 1  genom det övre 
hålet i hållaren 36. Gummidämpanren för dessa 
skruvar skall ligga mot vinkelslipens hus när 
monteringen är klar. 

	� Obs: Ställ in skruvarna först så att 
gummidämparnar ligger direkt mot hållaren 
36 .

	�� Sätt fast stoppbultarnas 18 , 38  plastfäste 19  
på hållarens 36  styrskena (bild B).

	�� Sätt fast stoppbultarna 18 , 38  genom detta 
plastfäste 19  med insexskruvarna 31  i 
hållarens 36  långhål (se bild A).

	�� Stick den önskad avståndshållaren 15 , 16 , 17  
på den främre stoppbulten 18  på stoppskruven 
9 , 10, 11 och underläggsbricka 8  (se bild D). 

	� Obs: 3 olika avståndshållare 15 , 16 , 17  
i olika längder finns bifogade. Välj den 
avståndhållare 15 , 16 , 17  vars längd passar 
bäst.

	� Obs: Ställ in avståndshållaren 15 , 16 , 17  så 
att kaprondellen inte kan beröra arbetsbordet 
under bottenplattan 32  (se bild E). 

	�� Stick in passande stoppskruvar 9 , 10 , 11   

genom de främre stoppbultarna 18 .
	�� Montera den främre stoppbulten 18  genom att 

dra åt stoppskruvarnas 9 , 10 , 11 motsvarande 
muttrar 12 , 13 , 14  (dvs vrid mot stoppbulten 
18 ) (se bild B).

	�� Ställ in justeringsskruvarna 1 , 20  så att 
vinkelslipen står lodrätt mot bottenplattan 32  
och fast monterad i hållaren 36 .

	�� Justera plattan 33  genom att lossa 
insexskruvarna 35  en aning så att vinkelslipens 
kaprondell passas i mitten på bottenplattans 
32  spår. 

	�� Montera skyddet 5 . Sätt fast skyddet 5  på 
metallstånge 2  och sätt fast det med muttern 
4  (se bild C).

	�� Stick in metallstången 2  i hållarens 36  
motsvarande hål och sätt fast med muttern 39  
och stoppskruven 40  (se bild C).

	�� Fäst alltid vinkelslipens nätkabel med klämman 37.
	�� Starta vinkelslipen ett ögonblick när monteringen 

är klar och stäng av den igen. Kontrollera att 
alla skruvar är ordentligt åtdragna.

	 Handhavande

	�� Placera arbetsstycket på bottenplattan 32  
vid den bakre anslaget 27  och säkra med 
skruvtvingen 41 .

	� Obs: Se till att arbetsstycket ligger platt mot 
bottenplattan 32 .

	� OBSERVERA! RISK FÖR SKADOR! 
Konrollera att arbetsstyckets längd motsvarar 
minst hälften av anslaget 27 . Annars kan 
arbetsstycket lossna och slungas ut.

	�� Ställ in skruvtvingen 41  så att arbetsstycket 
träffas i mitten av kaprondellen.

	�� Starta vinkelslipen och tryck den mot 
arbetsstycket.

	�� Undvik ryckiga rörelser och använd konstant 
tryck mot arbetsstycket.

	 Rengöring och skötsel

	�� Använd lätt fuktig luddfri duk för rengöring och 
skötsel.



20 SE

	 Avfallshantering

	 �Förpackningen består av miljövänligt 
material som kan avfallshanteras vid  
lokala återvinningsställen.

Kontakta miljökontoret på din ort för vidare 
information om avfallshantering av förbrukad 
produkt.



21 DK

Indledning
Formålsbestemt anvendelse.................................................................................................................Side	 22
De enkelte dele....................................................................................................................................Side	 22
Leverancens indhold............................................................................................................................Side	 23
Tekniske specifikationer........................................................................................................................Side	 23

Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Generelle sikkerhedsforeskrifter..........................................................................................................Side	 23

Montage...........................................................................................................................................Side	 24

Betjening...........................................................................................................................................Side	 26

Rengøring og pleje..................................................................................................................Side	 26

Bortskaffelse.................................................................................................................................Side	 26



22 DK

Enhånds vinkelsliber-stativ

	 Indledning

	� Før montagen bør De sætte Dem ind i 
produktets funktioner. Læs den følgende 
montagevejledning samt betjenings- og 

sikkerhedsanvisninger grundigt igennem. Produktet 
må kun anvendes som beskrevet og kun til de 
angivne anvendelsesområder. Denne vejldning bør 
opbevares. Alle dokumenter skal følge med hvis 
produktet bliver overladt til andre.  

	� Formålsbestemt anvendelse

Dette produkt er en stationær fikseringshjælp til 
skæring med håndvinkelslibere. Produktet kan bruges 
sammen med de fleste enhånds-vinkelslibere med 
en størrelse på skiverne på 115 eller 125 mm. 
Andre former for anvendelse end her her beskrevet 
eller æn dring af produktet er ikke tilladt og kan 
føre til tilskadekomst og / eller beskadigelse på 
produktet. Fremstilleren påtager sig intet ansvar for 
skader der måtte opstå som følge af formålsfremmed 
anvendelse. Produktet er ikke beregnet til 
erhvervsmæssig  
anvendelse. 

	� De enkelte dele

1 	 Justeringsskrue med gummibuffer (kort)
2 	 Metalstang
3 	 Greb
4 	 Møtrik (afdækningsholder)
5 	 Sikkerhedsafdækning
6 	 Kunststofhylster M6
7 	 Kunststofhylster M8
8 	 Spændeskive (holderskrue)
9 	 Holderskrue M6 (vinkelsliber)
10 	 Holderskrue M8 (vinkelsliber)
11 	 Holderskrue M10 (vinkelsliber)
12 	 Møtrik (holderskrue M6 vinkelsliber)
13 	 Møtrik (holderskrue M8 Winkelschleifer)
14 	 Møtrik (holderskrue M10 vinkelsliber)
15 	 Afstandsholder (60 mm)
16 	 Afstandsholder (90 mm)
17 	 Afstandsholder (130 mm)
18 	 Forreste holdebolt
19 	 Kunststofholder (holdebolt)
20 	 Justeringsskrue med gummibuffer (lang)
21 	 Fastgørelsesskrue (skrueholder)
22 	 Skruegreb (skrueholder)
23 	 Holdergevind (skrueholder)
24 	 Føringsskrue (skrueholder)
25 	 Føring (skrueholder)
26 	 Kvadratisk møtrik (føringsskinne)
27 	 Stoppunkt (skrueholder)
28 	 Stoppunkt (bageste holder)

I denne betjeningsvejledning anvendes følgende piktogrammer / symboler:

Læs betjeningsvejledningen! Børn må ikke være alene med  
emballagemateriale eller støvsugeren.

Følg advarsels- og  
sikkerhedsanvisningerne!  

Der bør benyttes, beskyttelsesbriller, 
høreværn, sikkerhedshandsker og 
åndedrætsværn.

Fare for elektrisk stød! Livsfare! Bortskaf emballagen og maskinen 
miljøvenligt efter forskrifterne!

Brandfare!



23 DK

29 	� Spændeskive (fastgørelsesskrue bageste holder)
30 	 Fastgørelsesskrue (bageste holder)
31 	 Unbrakoskrue (befæstelse holderbolt)
32 	 Grundplade
33 	 Saddel
34 	 Spændeskive (unbrakoskrue saddel)
35 	 Unbrakoskure (befæstelse saddel)
36 	 Holder
37 	 Klemmer
38 	 Bageste holderbolt
39 	 Møtrik (holderskrue afdækningsholder)
40 	 Holderskrue (afdækningsholder)
41 	 Skrueholder

	� Leverancens indhold

Leveringens indhold skal kontrolleres umiddelbart 
efter udpakningen for fuldstændighed samt for  
produktets og alle delenes fejlfrie tilstand. Det må 
under ingen omstændigheder monteres, hvis 
leverancen ikke er fuldstændig.

1 x grundplade
1 x saddel
2 x spændeskiver (unbrakoskrue saddel)
2 x unbrakoskruer (fastgørelse saddel)
2 x unbrakoskruer (befæstelse holderbolte)
1 x holder
1 x justeringsskriu med gummibuffer (lang)
2 x holderskrue M10 (vinkelsliber)
2 x holderskrue M8 (vinkelsliber)
2 x holderskrue M6 (vinkelsliber)
2 x møtrikker (holderskrue M10 vinkelsliber)
2 x møtrikker (holderskrue M8 vinkelsliber)
2 x møtrikker (holderskrue M6 vinkelsliber)
1 x greb
1 x metalstange
1 x sikkerhedsafdækning
1 x justeringsskrue med gummibuffer (kort)
2 x holderbolte
2 x kunststofholdere (holderbolte)
2 x befæstelsesskruer (skrueholdere)
1 x holdergevind (skrueholder)
1 x skruegreb (skrueholder)
1 x føringsskrue (skrueholder)
1 x føring (skrueholder)

1 x klemme
3 x kvadratiske møtrikker (føringsskinne)
1 x stoppunkt (skrueholder)
1 x stoppunkt (bageste holder)
2 x befæstelsesskruer (bageste holder)
2 x �spændeskiver (befæstelsesskrue bageste holder)
1 x holderskrue afdækningsholder
1 x møtrik (holderskrue afdækningsholder)
1 x møtrik (afdækningsholder)
3 x afstandsholdere (60 / 90 / 130 mm)
3 x spændeskiver (holderskrue)
2 x kunststofhylstre M6
2 x kunststofhylstre M8

	� Tekniske specifikationer

Emnets maksimale dimensioner:
Rør:					  	� rundrør: 30 x 2 mm (ø x s) 

andre former: 30 x 2 mm (B x s)
Stænger: 				� rundjern: ø 12 mm 

andre former: 12 mm (B)
Plader:				  45 x 2 mm (B x s)

Materiale / vægt:
Materiale:			� Materiale aluminium, støbejern  

(hovedmaterialer)
Vægt:					  2,9 kg (±5%) 

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Advarsel!  Alle 
sikkerhedsforeskrifter og anvisninger 
skal læses. Forsømmelser i forhoild til 
sikkerhdesforeskrifterne og anvisningerne kan 
medføre elektrisk stød, brand og / eller alvorlige 
kvæstelser.

�Generelle  
sikkerhedsforeskrifter

	�  	 �RISIKO FOR BØRNS LIV OG 
HELBRED! Børn må aldrig være 
alene med indpakningsmaterialet 

	� uden opsyn. Der er risiko for at de bliver kvalt i 



24 DK

materialet. Børn kan soim regel ikke vurdere  
faremomenterne korrekt. De skal holdes borte 
fra standeren. Det er ikke legetøj. 

	� Arbejdsstedet skal holdes rent og være 
ordentligt belyst. Uordning og ubelyste 
arbejdsområder kan medføre uheld. 

	� Vinkelsliberopstanderen skal opbevares støvfrit 
og tørt. 

	� Undgå livsfarlige  
elektriske stød!

	� Ledningen må ikke komme ind i skivens 
rotationsområde eller hvor der kan opstå 
gnistregn. 

	� Ledningen til vinkelsliberen skal altid fastgøres 
med klemmerne 37 .

	� Stikket til vinkelsliberen skal altid trækkes ud af 
stikkontakten hvis der skal foretages rengørings- 
eller indstillingsopgaver på vinkelsliber-
opstanderen. 

�Undgå risiko for tilskadekomst 
og / eller materielle skader!

	�  	� Brug altid sikkerhedsbriller, høreværn 
og sikkerhedshandsker samt 
eventuelt hårnet (hvis De har langt 
hår) samt 

	� åndedrætsværn (afhængigt af det materiale der 
behandles) når De arbejder med vinkelsliberen. 

	� Ifør Dem ingen vid påklædning når De skal  
arbejde med vinkelsliber-opstanderen.

	� Opstanderen skal fastgøres i befæstelseshullerne 
på arbejdsbordet. Bord og opstander skal stå 
stabilt. 

	� FORSIGTIG! RISIKO FOR 
TILSKADEKOMST! Pas på at De under 
arbejdet ikke kommer i berøring med 
skæreskiven.  

	� Sikkerhedsskærmen 5  til skæreskiven må  
aldrig fjernes.

	� Denne opstander må kun anvendes sammen 
med en vinkelsliber der er udstyret med en  
særlig metal-beskyttelseshætte omkring skiven.

	� Denne beskyttelseshætte skal anbringes så 
skæreskiven bevæger sig åbent forneden og 
sikkerhedshætten ikke kan komme i berøring 
med emnet.

	�  	� FORSIGTIG! BRANDFARE! 
Skæring med vinkelsliberen 
fremkalder gnister. Sørg for at der 
ikke befinder sig nogen antændelige 

	� materialer inden for arbejdsområdet.
	� Gnister kan beskadige farve, glas og andre 

overflade. Brug ikke påklædning af nylon eller 
polyester, men kun egnet påklædning der ikke 
kan antændes. 

	� Emnet skal være fastgjort ordentligt og ligge 
fast på grundpladen.

	� Der må ikke behandles for store emner. De skal 
kunne fastgøres ordentligt med skrueholderen.  

	� Før og under anvendelsen skal man jævnligt 
sikre sig at emnet er ordentligt fastgjort. 

	� Opstanderen skal jævnligt efterses for eventuelle 
beskadigelser. Vibrationen kan bevirke at 
skruerne løsner sig under arbejdet. 

	� Vinklelsliber-opstanderen må ikke bruges hvis 
der bliver konstateret nogen skader på den. 

	� Skæreskiven på vinkelsliberen skal være 
monteret lodret i forhold til grundpladen. 

	� Med denne opstander må der kun bruges  
skæreskiver og ikke skrubskiver.

	� Skæreskiven i vinkelsliberen skal jævnligt efterses 
for bneskadigelser. 

	� Skiven må ikke bruges hvis den har fordybninger, 
revner eller andre beskadigelser. Man risikerer 
at den springer. 

	� Hold hænderne borte fra skæreskivens 
rotationsområde så længe den er i bevægelse. 

	� Følg fremstillerens anvisninger m.h.t. 
elektroapparatet og skæreskiverne hvad angår 
snittet.  

	� Anvend kun vinkelslibere med en diamester på 
115 eller 125 mm.

	� Under arbejdet må der ikke opholde sig andre 
personer inden for maskinens aktionsradius.

	 Montage

	 FORSIGTIG! BRANDFARE! Produktet må 
kun monteres og anvendes på et ildfast underlag.  



25 DK

Til montagen skal der bruges:
7 x 	�gaffelnøgler (1 x SW8, 2 x SW10,  

2 x SW14, evt. 2 x SW17)
2 x 	unbrakonøgler
1 x 	stjerneskruetrækker (ca. 5 mm)

Sådan går man til værks:
	�� Sadlen 33  fastgøres med unbrakoskruen 35  

samt spændeskiverne 34  på grundpladen 32  
(se illustration A). 

	�� Grebet 3  fasatgøres med den isatte skrue og 
den tilhørende møtrik på holderen 36  (se 
illustration A).

	 �Bemærk: Vinkelsliberen skal allerede før 
montagen være forsynet med en passende 
skive diet udskiftning af skiven ikke kan 
foretages når vinkelsliberen f‘ørst er monteret.  

	�� Vinkelsliberen kan derpå monteres i holderen 36.
	 �Bemærk: Vinkelsliberen skal have en 

grebsholder med gevindstørrelse M6, M8 eller 
M10.

	�� De passende holderskruer 9 , 10 , 11 , 
spændeskiver 8  samt de tilhørende møtrikker 
12 , 13 , 14 , afstandsholdere 15 , 16 , 17  og 
kunststofhylstre 6 , 7  skal lægges til rette så 
de er lette at få fat i. 

	�� De nødvendige kunststofhylstre 6 , 7  kommer 
i holderboltene 18 , 38  (se illustration B).

	 �Bemærk: Vær opmærksom på at 
kunststofhylsttrene 6 , 7  passer til de 
nødvendige holderskruer 9 , 10 . Til 
holderskrue M10 11  er der ikke brug for 
kunststofhylster.

	�� De passende holderskruer 9 , 10 , 11  skrues 
gennem den bageste holderbolt 38  (se 
illustration B).

	�� Den bageste holderbolt 38  fastgøres ved at 
den passende møtrik 12, 13, 14 til holderskrueb 
9 , 10 , 11  spændes (dvs. drejes i retning af 

holderbolten 38 ) (se illustration B).
	�� Justeringsskruen 20  føres gennem det nederste 

hul og justeringsskruen 1  gennem det øverste 
hul i holderen 36 . Gummibufferne for disse 
skruer skal senere ligge tæt på vinkelsliberens 
indkapsling.  

	� Bemærk: Disse skruer skal først indstilles  
sådan at gummipufferne ligger direkte på  

holderen 36 .
	�� Kunststofholderne 19  til holderboltene 18 , 38  

sættes nu på føringen til holderen 36   
(illustration B).

	�� Holderboltene 18 , 38  fastgøres nu gennem 
disse kunststofholdere 19 med unbrakoskruerne 
31  i de aflange huller på holderen 36  (se 
illustration A).

	�� Den ønskede afstandsholder 15 , 16 , 17  sættes 
på den forreste holderbolt 18 på holderskuen 9 , 
10 , 11  på spændeskrue 8  (se illustration D). 

	� Bemærk: Der er vedlagt 3 afstandsholdere 
15 , 16 , 17  i forskellige længder. Man vælger 
den afstandsholder 15 , 16 , 17  der har den 
nødvendige længde.

	� Bemærk: Afstandholderen 15 , 16 , 17   
indstilles sådan at skæreskiven ikke kan berøre 
arbejdsbordet under grundpladen 32  (se 
illustration E). 

	�� Den passende holderskrue 9 , 10 , 11  skrues 
gennem den forreste holderbolt 18 .

	�� Den forreste holderbolt 18  fastgøres ved at 
møtrikken 12 , 13 , 14  til holderskruen 9 , 10 , 
11  spændes (dvs. drejes i retning af 
holderbolten 18 ).

	�� Justeringsskruen 1 , 20  indstilles sådan at 
vinkelsliberen står lodret i forhold til 
grundpladen 32  og er fast monteret på 
holderen 36 .

	�� Sadlen 33 anbringes efter at unbrakoskruen 35  
er løsnet en smule sådan at skæreskiven på  
vinkelsliberen dykker ind midt i udskæringen 
på grundpladen 32 . 

	�� Sikkerhedsafdækningen 5  kan nu monteres. 
Denne sættes på metalstangen 2  og fastgøres 
ved hjælp af møtrikken 4  (se illustration C).

	�� Metalstangen 2  stikkes ind i den pågældende 
åbning på holderen 36  og fastgøres med 
møtrikken 39 og holderskruen 40 (se illustration 
C).

	�� Ledningen på vinkelsliberen skal altid fastgøres 
ved hælp af klemmerne 37 .

	�� Efter montagen skal vinkelsliberen startes i  
nogle sekunder og derefter standses igen. Alle 
skruer skal efterses om de sidder fast.



26 DK

	 Betjening

	�� Emnet lægges på grundpladen 32  ved det  
bageste stoppunkt 27  og sikres med 
skrueholderen 41 .

	 �Bemærk: Emnet skal ligge kompakt på 
grundpladen 32 .

	 �FORSIGTIG! RISIKO FOR 
TILSKADEKOMST! Længden på emnet skal 
mindst svare til halvdelen af afstanden til 
stoppunket 27 . Man risikerer ellers at emnet 
løsner sig og bliver slynget bort. 

	�� Skrueholderen 41 skal indstilles sådan at emnet 
befinder sig midt i skæreskiven.

	�� Vinkelsliberen startes og trykkes ned mod emnet.
	�� Undgå bratte bevægelser, og sørg for et 

ensartet tryk på emnet.

	 Rengøring og pleje

	�� Til rengøring og vedligehold må der kun bruges 
en let fugtet klud der ikke fnugger. 

	 Bortskaffelse

	 �Emballagen består af miljøvenlige  
materialer der kan bortskaffes på de  
almindelige genbrugsstationer.  

De lokale miljømyndigheder kan give oplysning om 
den korrekte bortskaffelse af produktet. 



27 DE/AT/CH

Einleitung
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung.....................................................................................................Seite	 28
Teilebeschreibung................................................................................................................................Seite	 28
Lieferumfang.........................................................................................................................................Seite	 29
Technische Daten.................................................................................................................................Seite	 29

Sicherheitshinweise.................................................................................................................Seite	 29
Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise..........................................................................................................Seite	 30

Montage...........................................................................................................................................Seite	 31

Bedienung.......................................................................................................................................Seite	 32

Reinigung und Pflege............................................................................................................Seite	 32

Entsorgung......................................................................................................................................Seite	 32



28 DE/AT/CH

In dieser Bedienungsanleitung werden folgende Piktogramme / Symbole verwendet:

Bedienungsanleitung lesen!
Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeauf-
sichtigt mit Verpackungsmaterial 
und Gerät.

Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise 
beachten!  

Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille,  
Gehörschutz, Schutzhandschuhe  
und Atemmaske.

Vorsicht vor elektrischem Schlag!  
Lebensgefahr!

Entsorgen Sie Verpackung und  
Produkt umweltgerecht!

Brandgefahr!

Einhand-Winkelschleiferständer

	 Einleitung

	� Machen Sie sich vor der Montage mit 
dem Produkt vertraut. Lesen Sie hierzu 
aufmerksam die nachfolgende Montage-

anleitung sowie die Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweise. 
Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und 
für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren 
Sie diese Anleitung gut auf. Händigen Sie alle 
Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte 
ebenfalls mit aus.

	� Bestimmungsgemäße  
Verwendung

Dieses Produkt ist als stationäre Fixierhilfe für 
Trennarbeiten mit Handwinkelschleifern 
vorgesehen. Das Produkt ist für die meisten 
Einhandwinkelschleifer mit einer Scheibengröße 
von 115 oder 125 mm geeignet. Eine andere 
Verwendung als zuvor beschrieben oder eine 
Veränderung des Produkts ist nicht zulässig und 
kann zu Verletzungen und / oder Beschädigungen des 
Produkts führen. Für aus bestimmungswidriger 
Verwendung entstandene Schäden übernimmt der 
Hersteller keine Haftung. Das Produkt ist nicht für 
den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt.

	� Teilebeschreibung

1 	 Justierschraube mit Gummipuffer (kurz)
2 	 Metallstange
3 	 Griff
4 	 Mutter (Abdeckungshalter)
5 	 Schutzabdeckung
6 	 Kunststoffhülse M6
7 	 Kunststoffhülse M8
8 	 Unterlegscheibe (Halteschraube)
9 	 Halteschraube M6 (Winkelschleifer)
10 	 Halteschraube M8 (Winkelschleifer)
11 	 Halteschraube M10 (Winkelschleifer)
12 	 Mutter (Halteschraube M6 Winkelschleifer)
13 	 Mutter (Halteschraube M8 Winkelschleifer)
14 	 Mutter (Halteschraube M10 Winkelschleifer)
15 	 Abstandshalter (60 mm)
16 	 Abstandshalter (90 mm)
17 	 Abstandshalter (130 mm)
18 	 vorderer Haltebolzen
19 	 Kunststoffaufnahme (Haltebolzen)
20 	 Justierschraube mit Gummipuffer (lang)
21 	 Befestigungsschraube (Schraubhalter)
22 	 Schraubgriff (Schraubhalter)
23 	 Haltegewinde (Schraubhalter)
24 	 Führungsschraube (Schraubhalter)
25 	 Führung (Schraubhalter)
26 	 quadratische Mutter (Führungsschiene)
27 	 Anschlag (Schraubhalter)
28 	 Anschlag (hinterer Halter)



29 DE/AT/CH

29 	� Unterlegscheibe (Befestigungsschraube  
hinterer Halter)

30 	 Befestigungsschraube (hinterer Halter)
31 	� Innensechskantschraube (Befestigung  

Haltebolzen)
32 	 Grundplatte
33 	 Sattel
34 	 Unterlegscheibe (Innensechskantschraube Sattel)
35 	 Innensechskantschraube (Befestigung Sattel)
36 	 Halter
37 	 Klammer
38 	 hinterer Haltebolzen
39 	 Mutter (Halteschraube Abdeckungshalter)
40 	 Halteschraube (Abdeckungshalter)
41 	 Schraubhalter

	� Lieferumfang

Kontrollieren Sie unmittelbar nach dem Auspacken 
den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit sowie den  
einwandfreien Zustand des Produkts und aller Teile. 
Montieren Sie das Produkt keinesfalls, wenn der 
Lieferumfang nicht vollständig ist.

1 x Grundplatte
1 x Sattel
2 x Unterlegscheibe (Innensechskantschraube Sattel)
2 x Innensechskantschraube (Befestigung Sattel)
2 x �Innensechskantschraube (Befestigung  

Haltebolzen)
1 x Halter
1 x Justierschraube mit Gummipuffer (lang)
2 x Halteschraube M10 (Winkelschleifer)
2 x Halteschraube M8 (Winkelschleifer)
2 x Halteschraube M6 (Winkelschleifer)
2 x Mutter (Halteschraube M10 Winkelschleifer)
2 x Mutter (Halteschraube M8 Winkelschleifer)
2 x Mutter (Halteschraube M6 Winkelschleifer)
1 x Griff
1 x Metallstange
1 x Schutzabdeckung
1 x Justierschraube mit Gummipuffer (kurz)
2 x Haltebolzen
2 x Kunststoffaufnahme (Haltebolzen)
2 x Befestigungsschraube (Schraubhalter)
1 x Haltegewinde (Schraubhalter)

1 x Schraubgriff (Schraubhalter)
1 x Führungsschraube (Schraubhalter)
1 x Führung (Schraubhalter)
1 x Klammer
3 x quadratische Mutter (Führungsschiene)
1 x Anschlag (Schraubhalter)
1 x Anschlag (hinterer Halter)
2 x Befestigungsschraube (hinterer Halter)
2 x �Unterlegscheibe (Befestigungsschraube hinterer 

Halter)
1 x Halteschraube (Abdeckungshalter)
1 x Mutter (Halteschraube Abdeckungshalter)
1 x Mutter (Abdeckungshalter)
3 x Abstandshalter (60 / 90 / 130 mm)
3 x Unterlegscheibe (Halteschraube)
2 x Kunststoffhülse M6
2 x Kunststoffhülse M8

	� Technische Daten

Max. Maße des Werkstücks:
Rohre:	 Rundrohr: 30 x 2 mm (ø x s)
	 andere Formen: 30 x 2 mm (B x s)
Stangen: 	 Rundeisen: ø 12 mm
	 andere Formen: 12 mm (B)
Platten:	 45 x 2 mm (B x s)

Material / Gewicht:
Material:	� Aluminiumguss,  

Gusseisen (Hauptmaterialien)
Gewicht:	 2,9 kg (±5%) 

Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung!  Lesen Sie alle 
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. 
Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung der 
Sicherheitshinweise und  
Anweisungen können elektrischen Schlag, Brand 
und / oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen.



30 DE/AT/CH

�Allgemeine  
Sicherheitshinweise

	�  	 �LEBENS- UND 
UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR 
KLEINKINDER UND KINDER! 
Lassen Sie Kinder niemals 

	� unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmaterial. 
Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch 
Verpackungsmaterial. Kinder unterschätzen häufig 
die Gefahren. Halten Sie Kinder stets vom 
Produkt fern. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.

	� Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut 
beleuchtet. Unordnung und unbeleuchtete  
Arbeitsbereiche können zu Unfällen führen.

	� Lagern Sie den Winkelschleifer-Ständer 
staubfrei und trocken.

	� Vermeiden Sie Lebensgefahr 
durch elektrischen Schlag!

	� Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel nicht in 
den Arbeitsbereich der Scheibe oder in den 
Bereich des Funkenflugs gelangt.

	� Befestigen Sie das Netzkabel des 
Winkelschleifers immer mittels der Klammer 37 .

	� Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker Ihres Winkelschleifers 
stets aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie irgendwelche 
Reinigungs- oder Justierarbeiten an Ihrem  
Winkelschleifer-Ständer vornehmen.

�Vermeiden Sie Verletzungsgefahr 
und / oder Sachbeschädigung!

	�  	� Tragen Sie während der Arbeit mit 
dem Winkelschleifer stets Schutzbrille, 
Gehörschutz und Schutzhandschuhe, 

	� sowie falls nötig ein Haarnetz (bei langen 
Haaren) und Atemmaske (abhängig vom zu 
bearbeitenden Material).

	� Tragen Sie während der Arbeit mit dem 
Winkelschleifer-Ständer keine weite Kleidung.

	� Befestigen Sie den Winkelschleifer-Ständer an 
den Befestigungslöchern auf dem Arbeitstisch. 

	� Stellen Sie sicher, dass Tisch und Ständer einen 
sicheren Stand haben.

	�� VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! 
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie während der Arbeit 
nicht mit der Trennscheibe in Berührung kommen. 

	� Verwenden Sie stets die Schutzabdeckung 5  
der Trennscheibe.

	� Verwenden Sie diesen Winkelschleifer-Ständer 
nur mit einem Winkelschleifer, welcher mit einer 
geeigneten metallenen Schutzkappe um die 
Scheibe ausgerüstet ist.

	� Positionieren Sie diese Schutzkappe so, dass 
die Trennscheibe im unteren Bereich offen läuft, 
und die Schutzkappe nicht mit dem Werkstück 
in Berührung kommen kann.

	�  	� VORSICHT! BRANDGEFAHR! 
Die Schneidearbeit erzeugt Funken. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine 

	� entzündlichen Materialien im Arbeitsbereich 
befinden.

	� Funken können Farbe, Glas und andere 
Oberflächen beschädigen. Tragen Sie keine 
Kleidung aus Nylon oder Polyester, sondern 
geeignete, unentzündliche Arbeitskleidung.

	� Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Werkstück gut 
befestigt ist und fest auf der Grundplatte 
aufliegt.

	� Verwenden Sie keine Werkstücke, welche zu 
groß sind, um sicher mittels des Schraubhalters 
befestigt werden zu können.

	� Überprüfen Sie vor der Nutzung und während 
des Gebrauchs regelmäßig den festen Sitz 
sämtlicher Schrauben.

	� Überprüfen Sie den Ständer regelmäßig auf  
etwaige Beschädigungen. Durch Vibrationen 
können sich Schrauben während des Betriebs 
lösen.

	� Benutzen Sie Ihren Winkelschleifer-Ständer 
nicht, wenn Sie irgendwelche Beschädigungen 
feststellen.

	� Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Trennscheibe Ihres 
Winkelschleifers senkrecht zur Grundplatte  
moniert ist.

	� Verwenden Sie nur Trennscheiben und keine 
Schruppscheiben in diesem Ständer.

	� Überprüfen Sie die Trennscheibe Ihres 
Winkelschleifers regelmäßig auf irgendwelche 



31 DE/AT/CH

Beschädigungen.
	� Benutzen Sie die Scheibe nicht, wenn Sie 

irgendwelche Dellen, Kerben oder andere 
Beschädigungen feststellen. Sie kann explodieren.

	� Greifen Sie nie in den Arbeitsbereich der  
Trennscheibe, solange diese nicht zum Stillstand  
gekommen ist.

	� Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers 
der Elektrogeräte und der Trennscheiben  
hinsichtlich des Schnitts. 

	� Verwenden Sie nur Winkelschleifer, deren 
Trennscheibe einen Durchmesser von 115 oder 
125 mm hat.

	� Achten Sie darauf, dass sich während der  
Arbeitsphasen keine weiteren Personen im  
Aktionsradius des Geräts aufhalten.

	 Montage

	 VORSICHT! BRANDGEFAHR! Montieren 
und verwenden Sie das Produkt nur auf einer 
feuerfesten Unterlage. 

Sie benötigen zur Montage:
7 x 	�Maulschlüssel (1 x SW8, 2 x SW10,  

2 x SW14, evt. 2 x SW17)
2 x 	Innensechskantschlüssel
1 x 	Schlitzschraubendreher (ca. 5 mm)

Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:
	� Befestigen Sie den Sattel 33  mit den 

Innensechskantschrauben 35  sowie den 
Unterlegscheiben 34  auf der Grundplatte 32  
(siehe Abb. A).

	� Befestigen Sie den Griff 3  mittels der 
eingelassenen Schraube und der zugehörigen  
Mutter am Halter 36  (siehe Abb. A).

	� Hinweis: Bitte beachten Sie, dass der 
Winkelschleifer bereits vor der Montage mit 
einer geeigneten Trennscheibe bestückt sein 
muss, da das Wechseln der Scheibe bei 
eingebautem Winkelschleifer nicht möglich ist.

	� Montieren Sie nun den Winkelschleifer in den 
Halter 36 .

	� Hinweis: Überprüfen Sie hierzu zunächst, ob 
Ihr Winkelschleifer über eine Griffhalterung der 

Gewindegröße M6, M8 oder M10 verfügt.
	� Legen Sie sich dann die entsprechenden 

Halteschrauben 9 , 10 , 11 , Unterlegscheiben 
8  sowie die zugehörigen Muttern 12 , 13 , 
14 ,  
Abstandshalter 15 , 16 , 17  und Kunststoffhülsen 
6 , 7  griffbereit.

	� Stecken Sie die benötigten Kunststoffhülsen 6 , 
7  in die Haltebolzen 18 , 38  (siehe Abb. B).

	� Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die 
Kunststoffhülsen 6 , 7  passend zu den 
benötigten Halteschrauben 9 , 10  
verwenden. Für die Halteschraube M10 11  
benötigen Sie keine Kunststoffhülse. 

	� Schrauben Sie die passende Halteschraube 9 , 
10 , 11  durch den hinteren Haltebolzen 38  
(siehe Abb. B).

	� Befestigen Sie den hinteren Haltebolzen 38 ,  
indem Sie die entsprechende Mutter 12 , 13 , 14  
der Halteschraube 9 , 10 , 11  anziehen (d.h. in 
Richtung Haltebolzen 38 drehen) (siehe Abb. B).

	� Stecken Sie die Justierschraube 20  durch das 
untere Loch und die Justierschraube 1  durch 
das obere Loch des Halters 36. Die Gummipuffer 
dieser Schrauben müssen später auf dem  
Gehäuse des Winkelschleifers aufliegen. 

	� Hinweis: Stellen Sie diese Schrauben zunächst 
so ein, dass die Gummipuffer direkt am Halter 36  
anliegen.

	� Stecken Sie nun die Kunststoffaufnahmen 19  
der Haltebolzen 18 , 38  auf die Führung des 
Halters 36  (Abbildung B).

	� Befestigen Sie dann die Haltebolzen 18 , 38  
durch diese Kunststoffaufnahmen 19  mit den 
Innensechskantschrauben 31 in den Langlöchern 
des Halters 36  (siehe Abb. A).

	� Stecken Sie am vorderen Haltebolzen 18  den 
gewünschten Abstandshalter 15 , 16 , 17  auf 
Halteschraube 9 , 10 , 11  und Unterlegscheibe 
8  (siehe Abb. D). 

	� Hinweis: Es liegen 3 Abstandshalter 15 , 16 , 
17  in verschiedenen Längen bei. Wählen Sie 
den Abstandshalter 15 , 16 , 17 , welcher die 
benötigte Länge aufweist.

	� Hinweis: Stellen Sie den Abstandshalter 15 , 
16 , 17  so ein, dass die Trennscheibe den  
Arbeitstisch unterhalb der Grundplatte 32  nicht 



32 DE/AT/CH

berühren kann (siehe Abbildung E). 
	�� Schrauben Sie die passende Halteschraube 9 , 

10 , 11  durch den vorderen Haltebolzen 18 .
	� Befestigen Sie den vorderen Haltebolzen 18 , 

indem Sie die Mutter 12 , 13 , 14  der 
Halteschraube 9 , 10 , 11  anziehen (d.h. in 
Richtung Haltebolzen 18  drehen).

	� Stellen Sie nun die Justierschrauben 1 , 20  so 
ein, dass der Winkelschleifer senkrecht zur 
Grundplatte 32  ausgerichtet und fest auf dem 
Halter 36  montiert ist.

	�� Justieren Sie den Sattel 33  nach leichtem Lösen 
der Innensechskantschrauben 35  so, dass die 
Trennscheibe des Winkelschleifers mittig in den 
Ausschnitt der Grundplatte 32  eintaucht. 

	� Montieren Sie nun die Schutzabdeckung 5 . 
Stecken Sie hierzu die Schutzabdeckung 5  
auf die Metallstange 2  und befestigen Sie  
diese mittels der Mutter 4  (siehe Abb. C).

	� Stecken Sie dann die Metallstange 2  in die 
entsprechende Öffnung des Halters 36  und 
befestigen Sie diese mit der Mutter 39  und der 
Halteschraube 40  (siehe Abb. C).

	� Befestigen Sie das Kabel des Winkelschleifers 
immer mittels der Klammer 37 .

	� Schalten Sie den Winkelschleifer nach 
Beendigung der Montage für einige Sekunden 
ein, und danach wieder aus. Überprüfen Sie 
dann erneut den festen Sitz aller Schrauben.

	 Bedienung

	� Legen Sie das Werkstück auf die Grundplatte 32  
an den hinteren Anschlag 27  und sichern Sie 
es mittels des Schraubhalters 41 .

	� Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, dass das 
Werkstück auf der Grundplatte 32  aufliegt.

	�� VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Länge des 
Werkstücks mindestens der Hälfte des 
Anschlags 27  entspricht. Andernfalls kann sich 
das Werkstück lösen und herausschleudern.

	� Stellen Sie den Schraubhalter 41  so ein, dass 
sich das Werkstück in der Mitte der Trennscheibe 
befindet.

	� Schalten Sie nun den Winkelschleifer ein und 

drücken Sie ihn auf das Werkstück.
	� Vermeiden Sie ruckartige Bewegungen und 

üben Sie gleichmäßigen Druck auf das 
Werkstück aus.

	 Reinigung und Pflege

	�� Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung und Pflege nur 
ein leicht angefeuchtetes fusselfreies Tuch.

	 Entsorgung

	 �Die Verpackung besteht aus 
umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie 
über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen 
entsorgen können.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten 
Produktes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder 
Stadtverwaltung.



33  

A 1403938

32

33

34
35
36
37

2 3 5

6

21

22

8
9

12
15
18

23

10

13
16

11

14
17

7

4

20 19

2628293031 27 25 24

B 9 10 118 18 3719

6

7

7

6

31

19

38

9 10 11



34  

C

60 mm

90 mm

130 mm

D

5

18 15 8 16 176 9
7 10

11

37

40
39

24



35  

E

41



IAN 94544

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
Stiftsbergstraße 1
D-74167 Neckarsulm

Model No.: Z31780
Version:11/2013

3


	94544_GB_DK_cover
	94544_GB_DK_content



